Violation cum Show Cause Notice
Registered Post Ack Due

Government of India
Ministry of Mines
Indian Bureau of Mines
Office of the Regional Controller of Mines

No.AP/KNL/LST-133/Hyd. Room No. 603, CGO Towers,
VIth Floor, Kavadiguda,
Secunderabad — 500 080

To Date:07.10.2016

Shri N. Dakshina Murthy,

Mine Owner,

H.No. 10/39, Old Bus Stand,

Banaganapalli (Town & PO),

Kurnool Dist. — 518 124.

Sub:  Violation of provisions of MCDR, 1988 in respect of your Palkuru Limestone Mine over an extent
0f2.307 ha in Sy.nos 57/1C &57/2 of Palkur Village, Banaganapally Mandal, Kurnool district, AP.
Sir,
The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 1988 were found
violated in the above mine during inspection on 19.8.2016 by Sri M.Pratap Reddy, Asstt. Mining Geologist,
of this Office accompanied by Sri Sanjeeva Raidu Supervisior.

Rule Nature of Violation observed

12(3) The Scheme of Mining should have been submitted to the Regional Controller of
Mines, IBM, Secunderabad at least one hundred twenty days before the expiry of the five
years period, for which it was approved on the last occasion. The Scheme of Mining for
above mine was approved on 05.05.2009 for a period of five years from 2009-10 to
2013-14. The proposed period of approved Mining Scheme expired on 31.03.2014 and no
Scheme of Mining was submitted for the subsequent periods so far.

13(1) Mining operations should have been undertaken in accordance with the approved
Mining Plan/Scheme of Mining. Since you have no approved Scheme of Mining for
your above mentioned mine, it is evident that the mining operations are not being
carried out in accordance with the approved Scheme of Mining and as per the monthly
returns for the years of 2014-15 and 2015-16, a production of 535 T in the months of
April 2014 to December 2014 and 100 T in the months of November 2015 to February
2015 has been respectively done .

24 It was reported that mine workings have been temporarily discontinued, but a notice in Form
D-I has not been submitted.

42O | A part-time Mining Engineer and a part time Geologist have not been employed as required
under this rule.

45(5)(b)(vii1) | Annual return in Form H-8 for the year from 2009-10 to 2014-15 have not been submitted to
the Regional Controller of Mines, IBM, Secunderabad so far as required under this rule.

02.In this connection, it is brought to your notice that non compliance of violation of Rule 13(1)( and
45(5)(b)( 1) attract the provisions of Rule 13(2) and 45(7)(i)(a) of MCDR, 1988.

03. You are, therefore, directed to show cause within a period of 30 (thirty) days from the date of issue of
this letter, as to why you should not be prosecuted for the above offence or mining operations suspended under
Rule 13(2) & 45(7)(1)(a) of MCDR, 1988.

04.  Please note that no further notice will be given to you in this regard

Yours faithfully,

(Manish K Maindiratta)
Deputy Controller of Mines
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Copy for information to The Director of Mines and Geology, Government of Andhra Pradesh, 8"

(2)
Floor, BRKR Government Offices Complex, Tank Bund Road, Hyderabad-500 001.
(3) The Assistant Director, Dept. of Mines and Geology, Govt. of Andhra Pradesh, , Kurnool district,

A.P. State.
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